

No. 19-1222

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

NATHAN DUCKWORTH,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Tenth Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

|  |  |
|--|--|
| SARAH O'ROURKE SCHRUP<br>NORTHWESTERN SUPREME<br>COURT PRACTICUM<br>375 East Chicago Avenue<br>Chicago, IL 60611<br>(312) 503-0063 | JEFFREY T. GREEN *<br>SPENCER D. DRISCOLL<br>SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP<br>1501 K Street, N.W.<br>Washington, D.C. 20005<br>(202) 736-8000<br>jgreen@sidley.com |
| CHERYL A. PILATE<br>MORGAN PILATE LLC<br>926 Cherry Street<br>Kansas City, MO 64106<br>(816) 471-6694                              | EVAN J. BUHLER<br>SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP<br>1001 Page Mill Road,<br>Building 1<br>Palo Alto, CA 94304<br>(650) 565-7000                                     |

*Counsel for Petitioner*

June 1, 2020

\* Counsel of Record

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | Page |
|--|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....   | ii   |
| REPLY BRIEF .....  | 1    |
| I. THE CIRCUITS ARE DIVIDED AND<br>CONFUSED AS TO THE APPLICABIL-<br>ITY OF THE SUBSTANTIAL-<br>CONNECTION TEST UNDER 21 U.S.C.<br>§ 881(a)(6) ..... | 1    |
| II. THE DECISION BELOW IS<br>INCORRECT .....   | 6    |
| III. THIS CASE IS AN IDEAL VEHICLE .....   | 8    |
| CONCLUSION .....   | 9    |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES  | Page       |
|--|------------|
| <i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001).....   | 1          |
| <i>United States v. \$11,500.00 in U.S. Currency</i> , 869 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2017) .....                       | 5          |
| <i>United States v. \$242,484.00</i> , 389 F.3d 1149 (11th Cir. 2004) .....                                      | 5          |
| <i>United States v. \$252,300.00 in U.S. Currency, More or Less</i> , 484 F.3d 1271 (10th Cir. 2007) .....       | 4          |
| <i>United States v. \$291,828.00 in U.S. Currency</i> , 536 F.3d 1234 (11th Cir. 2008) .....                     | 4          |
| <i>United States v. \$48,100.00 in U.S. Currency</i> , 756 F.3d 650 (8th Cir. 2014) .....                        | 4, 5, 7, 8 |
| <i>United States v. \$5000.00 in U.S. Currency</i> , 40 F.3d 846 (6th Cir. 1994).....                            | 5, 8       |
| <i>United States v. \$64,000.00 in U.S. Currency</i> , 722 F.2d 239 (5th Cir. 1984) .....                        | 5          |
| <i>United States v. \$95,945.18, U.S. Currency</i> , 913 F.2d 1106 (4th Cir. 1990).....                          | 5          |
| <i>United States v. 1978 Cessna Turbo 210</i> , 182 F.3d 919, 1999 WL 407469 (6th Cir. 1999) .....               | 5          |
| <i>United States v. 1982 Yukon Delta Houseboat</i> , 774 F.2d 1432 (9th Cir. 1985) .....                         | 5          |
| <i>United States v. Assorted Jewelry Approximately Valued of \$44,328.00</i> , 833 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 2016) ..... | 4, 5       |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

|   | Page |
|---|------|
| <i>United States v. Funds in the Amount of One Hundred Thousand &amp; One Hundred Twenty Dollars</i> , 901 F.3d 758 (7th Cir. 2018) .....                 | 5    |
| <i>United States v. Funds in the Amount of One Hundred Thousand One Hundred &amp; Twenty Dollars</i> , 730 F.3d 711 (7th Cir. 2013) .....                 | 4    |
| <i>United States v. One 1987 Mercedes 560 SEL</i> , 919 F.2d 327 (5th Cir. 1990).....   | 5    |
| <i>United States v. One Hundred Forty-Nine Thousand Four Hundred Forty-Two &amp; 43/100 Dollars in U.S. Currency</i> , 965 F.2d 868 (10th Cir. 1992)..... | 5    |
| <i>United States v. López-Burgos</i> , 435 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2006).....  | 3    |
| <i>United States v. Parcels of Land</i> , 903 F.2d 36 (1st Cir. 1990).....  | 5    |
| <i>United States v. Real Property 10338 Marcy Rd. Nw.</i> , 938 F.3d 802 (6th Cir. 2019) .....  | 4    |
| <i>United States v. Sum of \$185,336.07 U.S. Currency Seized</i> , 731 F.3d 189 (2d Cir. 2013) .....  | 4    |
| <i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 458 F. App'x 637 (9th Cir. 2011) .....   | 4    |

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

|                             |   |
|-----------------------------|---|
| 18 U.S.C. § 983(c)(3).....  | 2 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 881(a)(6) ..... | 4 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

Page

COURT DOCUMENT

|  |   |
|--|---|
| Brief of Appellee, <i>United States v. \$225,850.00 in U.S. Currency</i> , No. 04-57099 (9th Cir. Sept. 15, 2005)..... | 2 |
